
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 15th December, 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

B Cleasby - Horsforth; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

T Hanley (Chair) - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

 
CO-OPTEES 

 
Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 

Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
Betty Smithson –LINK 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 November 2010 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  ASSESSMENT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
COMMISSIONING (PERFORMANCE RATING) 
FOR LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Adult Social Services 
 

5 - 36 

8   
 

  ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - QUARTER 2 - 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Policy and Performance 
 

37 - 
46 

9   
 

  LEEDS ADAPTATIONS STRATEGY 2010/13 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Adaptations Strategy Group 
 

47 - 
80 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  MAJOR ADAPTATIONS FOR DISABLED 
ADULTS - PERFORMANCE ON COMPLETION 
TIME OF ADAPTATIONS SCHEMES - QUARTER 
2 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer for Health and Environmental Action 
Services 
 

81 - 
84 

11   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - MAJOR 
ADAPTATIONS FOR DISABLED ADULTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny And Member Development 
 

85 - 
106 

12   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) - 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

107 - 
132 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Wednesday, 12 January 2010 at 10.00 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th December, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, 
P Grahame, S Hamilton, A Hussain, 
V Kendall, M Lyons, R Pryke, K Renshaw, 
D Schofield and S Varley 

 
 
 

39 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor P Davey.  
Councillor P Grahame was due to attend as substitute. 
 

41 Minutes - 22 September and 6 October 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 September and 6 
October 2010 be confirmed as correct records. 
 

42 Inquiry into the Future of Residential Care Provision for Older People in 
Leeds – Part 2  

 
The report of the Director of Adult Social Services referred to the Board’s 
Inquiry into the Future of Residential Care and outlined options for future use 
of the current 19 residential homes operated by the council, the criteria used 
to select these options and the consultation process that would be employed. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Adult 
Health and Social Care and Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director – Strategic 
Commissioning to the meeting. 
 
Dennis Holmes introduced the report and brought Members attention to the 
options as detailed in the report and the consultation methodology.  It was 
stressed by the Chair that the Scrutiny Board had already stated that it was 
not an option to leave the current situation as it is and placed importance on 
the need to conduct the most appropriate consultation.  Members were asked 
for their views on the options detailed in the report, the criteria used to select 
the options and consultation process. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th December, 2010 

 

• Processes for assessing an individuals care requirements and whether 
residential care is needed.  This would take account of the views of all 
carers, family and voluntary sector workers where applicable as well as 
a social worker’s report. 

• Meeting the social needs of people who required residential care – 
social needs were considered alongside healthcare needs and 
voluntary sector organisations were commissioned by the Council and 
organised facilities such as lunch clubs.  Social Worker assessments 
took account of social needs. 

• There had been an increase in the number of beds available in private 
sector care homes during the previous 12 months. 

• Issues surrounding the ability of the independent sector to provide 
residential care more cheaply than local authorities – these included 
lower staffing costs, modern buildings which were cheaper to run due 
to lower maintenance and repair costs and differing models of care 
where healthcare provision may not be required. 

• One or more of the differing options as outlined in the report could be 
used for each of the 19 residential  hom
[...]
onsultation questionnaire used 
by Kent County Council, subject to the reorganising of the 
questions. 

 
(Councillor R Pryke joined the meeting at 10.20 a.m. and Councillor P 
Grahame at 10.40 a.m. during the discussion on this item). 
 

43 Health Service Direct Discharge into Residential Care  
 

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services referred to the Board’s 
request for a specific report on Direct Discharges into Residential Care which 
resulted from discussions of the Board’s Inquiry into Residential Care 
Provision. 
 
Dennis Holmes presented the report to the Board and highlighted the 
following issues: 
 

• The often complex nature of these discharges – a number of different 
professional organisations were likely to be involved in discussion and 
arrangements for discharges. 

• It was recognised that there had been a rise in the number of hospital 
admissions and there were associated problems due to this – the 
report outlined alternative options that could be developed including 
areas of joint work between the Council and Health Service providers. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The possibility of joint night services between Social Services and 
Health Service partners – this could provide other support services to 
prevent some hospital admissions 

• Current arrangements for hospital admissions and discharges and the 
roles of the various organisations that may be involved. 

• The use of transition beds – this could make use of void beds within 
existing residential care provision to allow discharge and prevent 
admission to hospital. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted 
(2) That the issue of Health Service Discharge be referred to the 

Scrutiny Board (Health) for further consideration/monitoring. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th December, 2010 

 

 
 
 

44 Response of the Director of Adult Social Services and Executive Board – 
Inquiry into Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and Enduring 
Mental Health Problems  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board’s previous Inquiry into Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and 
Enduring Mental Health Problems. 
 
It was reported that the recommendations in the Inquiry report had been 
agreed by the Director of Social Services and subsequently submitted to 
Executive Board on 13 October 2010 where these had been ratified.  The 
Board would continue to track progress of the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

45 Working Group Update - The Future Provision of Domiciliary Care and 
Reablement Services  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update of the Working Group for the Inquiry into the Future 
Provision of Domiciliary and Reablement Services. 
 
Notes of the Working Group meetings were attached to the report along with 
Terms of Reference for the Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

46 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s future Work Programme and also included the latest Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and Executive Board Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

47 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 15 December 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.35 a.m. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 15th December 2010 
 
Subject: Assessment of Adult Social Care Commissioning (Performance Rating) for 
Leeds City Council 2009/10 
 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

The performance of each Council with Adult Social Care responsibilities has been 
annually assessed by the Care Quality Commission for a number of years. Each 
Council is
[...]
.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report alerts Members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board to the judgment 
made about social care services for adults in the city in the performance year 
2009/10 and provides a brief summary of the key points raised by Care Quality 
Commission in making their judgment.  

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The performance framework used by the Care Quality Commission is founded upon 
the outcomes-based framework established in 2007/08 for adult social care 
assessment. There have, however been changes in the nationally defined 
performance characteristics for the outcomes and the standards required have been 
raised. The overall performance against the Leadership and Commissioning 
domains for Adult Social Care were originally intended to inform the Council’s 
Comprehensive Area Assessment judgement however this approach was abolished 
by the incoming national government on 24th June 2010. 

 
2.2 Figure 1 sets out the 7 outcomes and offers a brief description of the areas of social 

care and related activity which are associated to those outcomes by the Commission 
 

Outcome Descriptor 

Improved health 
and emotional well–
being 

The authority is assessed against its capacity to work in 
partnership to enable people to enjoy good physical and 
mental health, to access appropriate treatment and support 
in managing long term conditions effectively. 

Improved quality of 
life 

In this case, access to public and commercial services, 
leisure, social activities and life-long learning are assessed 
along with peoples perception of safety outside the home. 

Making a positive 
contribution 

The assessment in this area is focused on how the 
Authority ensures that people are involved in local decision 
making and involved in policy making and decision taking. 

Increased choice 
and control  

Many of the most critical indicators in relation to Adult 
Social Care services are assessed against this outcome 
which is concerne
[...]
ween Leeds Relatives and Residents Association, Age Concern, Leeds Older People’s Forum, Leeds 
Metropolitan University and Care Homes has established a pilot ‘Befriending in Care Homes’ project. This aims to contribute to the 
maintenance of older people’s health and well being and to alleviate the social isolation felt by older people living in care homes. 
26 volunteers were recruited who visited residents, matched to the volunteers, in 9 care homes. Comments from residents and 
volunteers have been very positive and the visits continue. 

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

4



Care Quality Commission                                               2010 Assessment of Performance                                                               21 

 

Key strengths 

• The councils commitment and investment to safeguarding 

• The engagement and involvement of partners in safeguarding 

 

Areas for improvement 

• Ensure that all staff receive training appropriate to their role requirement. 

• Continue to develop safeguarding reporting mechanisms with partners. 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a
g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 1 

 
Report of the Head of Policy and Performance 
 
Meeting: Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  15th Dec 2010 
 
Subject:  Adult Social Care Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Quarter 2 action trackers summarising our progress against the Leeds 
Strategic Plan improvement priorities relevant to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board.  The 
action trackers are provided by exception only ie all trackers with an overall progress rating of red 
regardless of the direction of travel arrow are provided along with amber trackers with a static or 
deteriorating direction of travel.  A complete set of action trackers are published on the intranet for 
information.  There is no separate performance indicator report as all relevant key performance 
indicators are now provided on the action trackers.  Overall, Members should note that for the 
improvement priorities relevant to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 75% (3 out of 4) of 
improvement priorities are currently assessed as green and on track.   

2 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present an overview of performance against the priority outcomes 

relevant to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board so that the Board may understand our current 
performance and, as necessary, take appropriate action. 

 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 A number of appendices of information are provided with this report and these are summarised 

below: 
 

• Appendix 1 – summary sheet showing the overall progress rating against all improvement 
priorities  relevant to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board. 

• Appendix 2 – selected amber and red rated action trackers from the Leeds Strategic Plan 
priorities relevant to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board.  These trackers include a contextual 
update as well as key performance indicator results. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: 
Heather Pinches 
 
Tel:  22 43347 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 2 

This information is supported by a guidance document to aid the reader in interpreting the actions 
trackers. 

 
4 Main Issues 
 
4.1 As part of the performance management process each strategic improvement priority is given a 

overall traffic light rating which denotes the progress based on all the information provided in the 
Action Tracker including progress against targets for all aligned performance indicators, progress 
in the delivery of key actions/activities and taking into account all relevant challenges and risks.  
This traffic light rating is assigned by the Accountable Officer and agreed with the Accountable 
Director.  This is supplemented by a direction of travel arrow
[...]
ll require 
new ideas to help maximise 
resources and manage demand for 
large adaptations through use of 
early intervention and providing 
options for customers. 

Cultural 
 
 
 
 
 

Access to the 
Home 
Assistance Loan 
may be seen as 
unsuitable to 
some minority 
communities. 

Minority 
communities  

Unable to apply for traditional loan 
agreements. 

Page 68



 21

SUMMARY 
 
This Strategy supports the city’s strategic priority of promoting independent living 
contained within the Leeds Housing Strategy and priorities within other strategies, 
including the Leeds Disabled People’s Housing Strategy 
 
The Action Plan (Appendix 1) clearly identifies the objectives, actions and outcomes that 
need to be achieved under each of the 5 Strategic Themes detailed in Section 2 of the 
Strategy: 
 

1. Using Resources Well 
2. Collecting and Using Information Effectively 
3. Providing a Good Customer Experience 
4. Working Positively with Partners 
5. Creating Effective Governance Arrangements 
 
 
To deliver our commitment to: 
 

• Deliver a high quality service to respond to the adaptation needs of people in Leeds 
in a fair equitable and timely way within the available resources. 

 

• Ensure all agencies with responsibility for adaptations are working in a co-ordinated 
and transparent way, reducing duplication, achieving value for money, and sharing 
and managing financial and other risks. 

 

• Engage people who can benefit from adaptations as equal partners, promoting self 
management and personalisation, in making decisions about cost effective ways to 
achieve independence and inclusion. 

 
This will offer greater personalisation in the delivery of care and support services, and 
address the increasing demand for adaptations in the city identified in Section 1  
recognising the financial challenges arising from the current economic climate. 

Page 69



 22 

 
 

Housing Adaptations Strategy and Action Plan (2010 – 2013) 
 

 
 Strategic Theme 1       
[...]
trategy 
Group  
 

Clear leadership exists 
with effective 
accountability and 
responsibility for service 
strategy and delivery.  
 

2010/11 (Q1) To be confirmed 
 
 
To be confirmed 
 
 
 
 
To be confirmed 

Dependent upon lead organisation 
 
 
Dependent upon lead organisation 
 
 
 
 
Dependent upon lead organisation 
 

5.2 To ensure line 
management 
arrangements are 
optimum for co-
ordinated 
assessment and 
delivery of 
adaptations. 

5.2.1 Review line management 
structures to maximise the 
cohesive working of as many 
elements of the adaptations 
processes as possible. 

Provide adaptation 
service that avoids 
operational duplication 
or fragmentation  

2010/11 To be confirmed Dependent upon lead organisation 
 

 
 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

0



 1 

 
Report of the Chief Officer for Health and Environmental Action Services 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 15 December 2010 
 
Subject: Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults. 
               Performance on completion time of adaptations schemes, Quarter 2 2010/11. 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In June 2009, Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board reported on a number of 

recommendations following an inquiry into the delivery of major adaptations.  One of 
the recommendations was the presentation of quarterly performance information on 
the speed of delivery of adaptations for tenants and owner occupiers and information 
on concluded Ombudsman Inquiry into adaptations. This report provides the 
cumulative performance for Quarter 1 and 2, April  2010 to September 2010. 

 
1.2 The performance for adaptations delivered in Q1 and Q2, 2010/11 is provided at 

appendix 1.  
 

Explanation of the performance information: 
The information provided is principally the percentage of adaptations schemes that 
were delivered within the target time in the private and public housing sectors and the 
number of schemes delivered. The target times for the ‘front end’ of the process of 
providing an adapta
[...]
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 

100 Government Spending Review 2010  
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information about the 
Government’s announcement on 20th October 2010 in respect of its Spending 
Review. The report highlighted the overall implications for Local Authorities 
and detailed proposals for the development of the Council’s budget setting 
process, including the proposed delivery of a consultation exercise. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the details of the Spending Review, as detailed within the 

submitted report, be noted. 
 

(b) That the approach to stakeholder engagement and related budget 
timetables, as outlined within the submitted report and appendix, be 
approved, subject to the final review of the consultation document. 

 
101 Treasury Management Strategy Update 2010/2011  

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing a review of, and 
update on the Treasury Management Strategy for 2010/2011 which was 
approved by Executive Board on 12th February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the Treasury Management borrowing and 
investment strategy for 2010/2011 be noted. 
 

102 Capital Programme Update 2010 - 2014  
The Director of Resources submitted a report summarising the financial 
details of the 2010/2011 month 6 Capital Programme position. In addition, the 
report also sought approval to transfer some schemes to the reserved Capital 
Programme, following the conclusion of the capital review and detailed the 
action being taken in respect of individual capital schemes to ensure that the 

Page 124



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 

 

overall level of the Capital Programme expenditure could be managed within 
the ever changing resource position. 
 
Following Members’ comments, it was suggested that further consideration 
was given to the cap
[...]
the proposals to further improve productivity and restructure the 
long-term in house homecare service; 

•••• the proposals to establish a partnership with Commercial Services 
for the future management of the long-term service. 

 
(b) That the Board notes a further report will be jointly produced by Adult 

Social Care and Commercial Services in July 2011, recommending the 
future strategic direction of the service, including options for the future 
provision of the long-term community support service.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  5TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 12TH NOVEMBER 2010  (5.00 P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
15th November 2010). 
 
 
 
 

Page 132


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 10 November 2010
	7 Assessment of Adult Social Care Commissioning (Performance Rating) for Leeds City Council 2009/10
	1c SCS padFNL17-18-39
	1b SCS AOP Leeds

	8 Adult Social Care Performance Report - Quarter 2 - 2010/11
	App 1 Summary - Action Trackers
	Appendix 2

	9 Leeds Adaptations Strategy 2010/13
	ASSG Draft Strategy (incl action plan) Ver 16 10 Sept 2010doc (2)

	10 Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults - Performance on Completion Time of Adaptations Schemes - Quarter 2 2010/11
	11 Recommendation Tracking - Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults
	12 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - Work Programme
	6 work programme Dec
	Adult Social Care - 1st December 2010 - 31st March 2011
	Exec Mins




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 

Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, 
J Fisher, S Hamilton, A Hussain, G Latty, 
M Lyons, Morgan, R Pryke, K Renshaw, 
D Schofield, B Smithson and S Varley 
 
J Fisher, S Morgan and B Smithson 

 
 
 

48 Declarations of Interest  
 

49 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Davey and 
V Kendall.  Councillor G Latty attended as substitute for Councillor V Kendall. 
 

50 Minutes - 10 November 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

51 Assessment of Adult Social Care Commissioning (Performance Rating) 
for Leeds City Council 2009/10  

 
 
The report of the Director of Adult Social Services provided the Board with the 
judgement made about Adult Social Care for Adults in the City during 2009/10 
and also provided a brief summary of the key points raised by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) in making their judgements. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 
Dennis Holmes – Deputy Director, Commissioning 
Stuart Cameron Strickland – Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 
John Lennon – Chief Officer, Access and Inclusion 
 
It was reported that this would be the last performance report of its kind as the 
CQC was changing methodology and wanted Local Authorities to take a peer 
review role in monitoring performance with the CQC maintaining a more 
regulatory role.  The report gave a positive reflection of work undertaken in 
Adult Social Services in the previous two years showing improvements in 
several areas.  Members attention was brought to the overall assessment and 
judgement of outcomes as detailed in the report which should all were 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

performing well or excellently.  Reference was also made to safeguarding 
issues for which the Council had been regarded as poor performing in 
2007/08 and the success in improving all areas that included safeguarding 
issues. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Future scrutiny involvement of performance monitoring – there would 
still be a role for Scrutiny to monitor the outcomes previously assessed 
and it would be useful to identify those areas which demonstrated 
issues where performance affected people’s lives and life quality 
issues. 

• Correlation between health and wellbeing of staff and performance 
issues. 

• In terms of reporting future performance, it was reported that for 
accountability purposes, this should be reported to the local population 
and how this was done could be developed with other local authorities. 
Safeguarding, quality of services and work between Adult Social 
Services and Health Partners were all highlighted as key issues. 

• Independent sector care providers were inspected by the CQC and 
performance was rated as good in Leeds.  The Council also monitored 
independent sector provision. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the content of the report; the final attached assessment letter 
and performance review report from the CQC for Adult Social Care 
Services in 2009/10 be noted. 

(2) That the Board congratulates all those concerned in Adult Social 
Services for the results of the Adult Social Care Performance 
Judgements for 2009/10. 

 
(Councillors D Schofield and R Pryke left the meeting during the discussion 
on this item at 10.40 a.m. and 10.45 a.m. respectively) 
 

52 Adult Social Care Performance Report - Quarter 2 - 2010/11  
 

The report of the Head of Policy and Performance presented an overview of 
performance against the priority outcomes relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
(Adult Social Care).  Appended to the report was a summary of progress 
rating and selected action trackers from the Leeds Strategic Plan that were 
relevant to the Board. 
 
Issues discussed included assessment times, safeguarding and adaptations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

53 Leeds Adaptations Strategy 2010/13  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

The report of the Adaptations Strategy Group updated Members on the 
progress of the Adaptations Strategy 2010-13 and asked the Board to 
recommend the endorsements of the Adaptations Strategy. 
 
The following officers were in attendance for this item: 
 

• John Lennon – Chief Officer – Access & Inclusion 

• Liz Ward – Head of Service, Support & Enablement 

• Andy Beattie – Head of Service, Housing & Pollution Control 

• Mark Gray – Aire Valley Homes 

• Simeon Perry – Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager 
 
Members were informed of the multi agency approach involved in the 
development of the strategy and attention was brought to the draft strategy as 
appended to the report.  It was reported that the strategy had now been 
agreed across a number of organisations and there had been broad 
agreement on how to deliver and improve the provision of adaptations.  
Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Health and wellbeing issues – reducing risk, increasing independence, 
reducing support needed and reducing hospital admissions 

• The strategy aimed to deliver a high quality service in a more equitable 
and timely way 

• Future increased demand on services due to the growth in the older 
population 

• Comparison with other core cities – Leeds spent more and performed 
better than most 

• Members attention was also brought to the Housing Adaptations and 
Strategy and Action Plan 2010-13 as detailed in the report. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Impact of the current economic climate – there would be an inevitable 
cap on expenditure but Disabled Facility Grants continued to be 
supported 

• The strategy addressed savings and ensuring value for money via 
methods such as recycling of used equipment and allocating housing 
that was already adapted to those in need. 

• Means testing was used to determine whether individuals would make 
any contribution. 

• The role of occupational therapists in assessing an individuals needs. 

• Future housing developments and the consideration to consult 
planners and minimise the need for future adaptations – there was a 
supplementary planning document to the strategy which referred to life 
time homes. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

(1) That the progress on the Adaptations Strategy be noted 
(2) That the Leeds Adaptations Strategy 2010-12 be endorsed 

 
(Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest in this item as she had a 
family member who had made use of the adaptations service) 
 

54 Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults - Performance on Completion 
Time of Adaptations Schemes - Quarter 2 2010/11  

 
The report of the Chief Officer for Health and Environmental Action Services 
provided performance information on the completion time of adaptation 
schemes for Quarter 2, 2010/11.  Appended to the report were tables showing 
the performance of the ALMOs, BITMO and the Adaptations Agency. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• 71% of major adaptations had been completed within timetables over 
the corresponding period. 

• Budget issues had affected the BITMO and Aire Valley Homes but 
there had been an increase in the work carried out since the production 
of the report. 

• Budget allocations for the BITMO and ALMOs – it was reported that 
each ALMO individually set its budget for adaptations work and it was 
agreed to invite ALMO Board MEmbers to a future meeting to discuss 
this. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

55 Recommendation Tracking - Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented 
Members with an update on the position of the Boards recommendations 
following their inquiry into Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults. 
 
The report referred to each individual recommendation and whether it was 
considered necessary to continue monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That all recommendations within the report that were proposed to 

be no longer monitored be agreed. 
 
(Councillor S Hamilton left the meeting at the conclusion of this item) 
 

56 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - Work Programme  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s Work Programme and also contained the Council’s Forward Plan and 
recent Executive Board minutes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan be noted. 
(2) That the Board’s Work Programme be agreed 

 
57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 12 January 2011 at 10.00 a.m. (re-meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.50 a.m. 
 
 


